anticipated by PKS. PKS does not believe that a tender of 5,000,000 shares is likely.

The pro forma financial information is not intended to reflect the results of operations or the financial position of PKS, Kiewit Construction &
Mining Group or Kiewit Diversified Group which actually would have resulted had the MFS Recapitalization, the Exchange Offer and the
Spin-off been effective on the dates indicated. Moreover, the pro forma information is not intended to be indicative of future results of
operations or financial position of PKS, Kiewit Construction & Mining Group or Kiewit Diversified Group.

44

SELECTED HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA OF
PETER KIEWIT SONS', INC.

45

   PRO FORMA (1)
   -------------- ---------------------------
   HISTORICAL
   ------------------- -----------------------------------  YEAR ENDED DEC EMBER   SIX MONTHS
   SIX MONTHS   ENDED JUNE 30,
   ENDED   31, 1994   1995
   FISCAL YE AR ENDED   JUNE 30,   -------------- -----   -------------------
   ------------------- -------------------  --------------  SCENARIO   SCE NARIO   SCENARIO   SCENARIO
   1990   1991   19 92   1993   1994   1994   1995   #1 (2)   #2  (2)   #1 (2)   #2 (2)
   ------  ------  --- ---  ------  ------  ------  ------  --------   --- -----   --------   --------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNT S)
RESULTS OF OPERATION:
  Revenue (3)(4).....  $1,906  $2,049  $1, 918  $2,050  $2,704  $1,194  $1,260   $2,704   $2 ,704   $1,260   $1,260
  Earnings from continuing
   operations before
   cumulative effect of change
   in accounting principle
   (5)(6).....   108   49   150   261   110   45   71   177   177   154   154
  Net earnings (5)(6).....   80   441   181   261   110   45   71   177   177   154   154
FINANCIAL POSITION:
  Total Assets (3)(4).....   2,966   2,632   2, 549   3,634   4,504   3,585   3,138   3,138
  Current portion of long-term
   debt (3)(4).....   31   15   3   15   33   14   13   13
  Long-term debt, less current
   portion (3)(4).....   269   110   30   462   908   379   377   377
  Stockholders' equity (7)....   1,185   1,396   1, 458   1,671   1,736   1,842   1,479   1,479
- ------------------------------

(1)  The pro forma results of operations data are c omputed assuming that the MFS
   Recapitalization, the Exchange Offer and  the Spin-off were consummated  on
   December  26, 1993 and January  1, 1995 for th e  fiscal year ended December
   31, 1994 and six  months ended June 30,  1995,  respectively. The pro  forma
   financial  position data as of June 30, 1995 a ssumes that such transactions
   were consummated  as of  such date.  The pro  forma financial  data of  PKS
   should  be read in conjunction  with PKS' hist orical consolidated financial

[…]

AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1995

(SCENARIO 1 ASSUMING 3 MILLION SHARES OF EXCHANGEABLE STOCK EXCHANGED FOR CLASS
D STOCK)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

F-4

   (UNAUDITED)
   YE AR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994   SIX MONTHS  ENDED JUNE 30, 1995
   -------- ---------------------------------   --------------- --------------------------
   OTHER   OTHER
   ADJUSTMENTS   AD JUSTMENTS
   HISTORIC AL   (NOTE 2)   PKS PRO FORMA   HISTORICAL   ( NOTE 2)   PKS PRO FORMA
   -------- ---  -----------   --------------   -----------  -- ---------   --------------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE A MOUNTS)
Revenue.....  $   2, 704   $--   $   2,704   $   1,260   $ --   $   1,260
Cost of Revenue.....   2, 308   --   (2,308)   (1,079)  - -   (1,079)
   -------- ---   ---   --------------   -----------   ---   --------------
   396   --   396   181   - -   181
General and Administrative Expenses.....   ( 230)  --   (230)   (108)  - -   (108)
   -------- ---   ---   --------------   -----------   ---   --------------
Operating Income.....   166   --   166   73   - -   73
Other Income (Expense):
  Gain on Subsidiary's Stock
   Transactions, net.....   54   (54)(a)   --   3   (3)(a)   --
  Investment Income, net.....   43   --   43   30   - -   30
  Interest Expense, net.....   (38)  --  (b)   (38)   (24)  - -  (b)   (24)
  Other, net.....   15   --   15   171   - -   171
   -------- ---   ---   --------------   -----------   ---   --------------
   74   (54)   20   180   (3)   177
Equity in Loss of MFS.....   ( 102)   102(c)   --   (85)   85(c)   --
   -------- ---   ---   --------------   -----------   ---   --------------
Earnings before Income Taxes and Minority
 Interest in Net Losses (Income) of
 Subsidiaries.....   138   48   186   168   (82)   250
Provision for Income Taxes.....   (29)   19(d)   (10)   (89)   1(d)   (88)
Minority Interest in Net Losses (Income)
 of Subsidiaries.....   1   --   1   (8)  - -   (8)
   -------- ---   ---   --------------   -----------   ---   --------------
Net Earnings.....  $   110   $ 67   $   177   $   71   $  83   $   154
   -------- ---   ---   --------------   -----------   ---   --------------
   -------- ---   ---   --------------   -----------   ---   --------------
Earnings Attributable to
  Class B & C Stock.....  $   77   $   75   $   34   $   33
   -------- ---   --------------   -----------   --------------
   -------- ---   --------------   -----------   --------------

[…]

AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1995

(SCENARIO 2 ASSUMING 5 MILLION SHARES OF EXCHANGEABLE STOCK EXCHANGED FOR CLASS
D STOCK)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

F-5

   (UNAUDITED)
   YE AR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994   SIX MONTHS  ENDED JUNE 30, 1995
   -------- ---------------------------------   --------------- --------------------------
   OTHER   OTHER
   ADJUSTMENTS   AD JUSTMENTS
   HISTORIC AL   (NOTE 2)   PKS PRO FORMA   HISTORICAL   ( NOTE 2)   PKS PRO FORMA
   -------- ---  -----------   --------------   -----------  -- ---------   --------------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE A MOUNTS)
Revenue.....  $   2, 704   $--   $   2,704   $   1,260   $ --   $   1,260
Cost of Revenue.....   2, 308   --   (2,308)   (1,079)  - -   (1,079)
   -------- ---   ---   --------------   -----------   ---   --------------
   396   --   396   181   - -   181
General and Administrative Expenses.....   ( 230)  --   (230)   (108)  - -   (108)
   -------- ---   ---   --------------   -----------   ---   --------------
Operating Income.....   166   --   166   73   - -   73
Other Income (Expenses):
  Gain on Subsidiary's Stock
   Transactions, net.....   54   (54)(a)   --   3   (3)(a)   --
  Investment Income, net.....   43   --   43   30   - -   30
  Interest Expense, net.....   (38)  --  (b)   (38)   (24)  - -  (b)   (24)
  Other, net.....   15   --   15   171   - -   171
   -------- ---   ---   --------------   -----------   ---   --------------
   74   (54)   20   180   (3)   177
Equity in Loss of MFS.....   ( 102)   102(c)   --   (85)   85(c)   --
   -------- ---   ---   --------------   -----------   ---   --------------
Earnings before Income Taxes and Minority
 Interest in Net Losses (Income) of
 Subsidiaries.....   138   48   186   168   82   250
Provision for Income Taxes.....   (29)   19(d)   (10)   (89)   1(d)   (88)
Minority Interest in Net Losses (Income)
 of Subsidiaries.....   1   --   1   (8)  - -   (8)
   -------- ---   ---   --------------   -----------   ---   --------------
Net Earnings.....  $   110   $ 67   $   177   $   71   $  83   $   154
   -------- ---   ---   --------------   -----------   ---   --------------
   -------- ---   ---   --------------   -----------   ---   --------------
Earnings Attributable to:
  Class B & C Stock.....  $   77   $   74   $   34   $   32
   -------- ---   --------------   -----------   --------------
   -------- ---   --------------   -----------   --------------

[…]

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994
AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1995

(SCENARIO 2 ASSUMING 5 MILLION SHARES OF
EXCHANGEABLE STOCK EXCHANGED FOR CLASS D STOCK)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

F-19

   (U NAUDITED)
   YEA R ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994   SIX MONTHS E NDED JUNE 30, 1995
   ---------- --------------------------------   ---------------- -----------------------
   OTHER   OTHER
   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJ USTMENTS
   HISTORICAL   (NOTE 2)   PRO FORMA   HISTORICAL   (N OTE 2)   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------   ----------------   -----------  --- --------   ------------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOU NTS)
Revenue.....  $   534   $--   $   534   $   274   $ --   $   274
Cost of Revenue.....   (318 )   --   (318)   (156)   --   (156)
   ----------   -----------   ----------------   -----------  --- --------   ------------
   216   --   216   118   --   118
General and Administrative Expenses....   (138 )   --   (138)   (62)   --   (62)
   ----------   -----------   ----------------   -----------  --- --------   ------------
Operating Income.....   78   --   78   56   --   56
Other Income (Expense):
  Gain on Subsidiary's Stock
   Transactions, net.....   54   (54)(a)   --   3   (3)(a)   --
  Investment Income, net.....   30   5(b)   35   24   3(b)   27